
  Page 1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Request for Proposals  
 

City of Lacey Annexation Study 
 
 
 



  Page 2 
 

CITY OF LACEY 
 

Request for Proposals  
City of Lacey Annexation Study 

 
 
PROJECT: The City of Lacey is seeking planning services to analyze                                                    
the feasibility of annexing a portion of Lacey’s Urban Growth Area known as 
Tanglewilde/Thompson Place.  The area of study is approximately 1,250 acres in size 
with an estimated population of 6,878 residents located in unincorporated Thurston 
County.  The City is soliciting a Letter of Interest, Statement of Qualifications and 
requesting Proposals from consultants experienced in the development of annexation 
studies, analysis and planning consistent with the statutes, policies and procedures 
within the State of Washington. 
 
OBJECTIVES OF ANNEXATION STUDY:  The overall objective of the annexation 
study will determine the feasibility of annexing the defined project area.   Analysis will be 
guided by the City of Lacey Annexation Policies adopted by the Lacey City Council on 
June 9, 2011.  The City’s Annexation Policies, attached to this Request for Proposal, 
serve as a framework for how the City Council’s evaluates proposed annexations. 
 
The annexation study will evaluate both the short and long term community impact of 
the study area will be, consistent with the Municipal Research Service Center 
(MRSC) Annexation Handbook, and will identify and/or provide the following 
information: 

 
1. Statistical data 
2. Maps 
3. Existing public services, level of 

service, and cost 
4. Crime statistics 
5. Roadway condition analysis 
6. Traffic management deficiencies 
7. Capital improvement requirements 
8. Utility assessment 
9. Water(potable & fire), wastewater, 

and stormwater system 
assessment 

10. Environmental assessment 
11. Urban service needs 
12. Service requirement costs 
13. Estimated revenues 
14. Social and economic characteristics 
15. Impact on existing inter-local 

agreements 
16. Special issues, if any   
17. Amount of bonded indebtedness to 

be assumed by the annexation 
area. 

 
In addition, the study must also provide analysis and evaluation of the annexation area 
based on the following criteria as outlined in the attached policies: 
 
1. The ability of the City to provide public services at a level equal to or better than 

those available from current service providers; 



  Page 3 
 

2. The ability of the City to provide public services at the City’s current levels of service; 
3. Whether the annexation will cause a financial burden or a reduction in level of 

service to the City or existing citizens; 
4. Whether the annexation would eliminate an unincorporated island or could be 

expanded to eliminate any unincorporated island(s); 
5. Whether the annexation would follow logical boundaries, such as streets, 

subdivisions, waterways, or substantial topographic features; 
6. Whether the annexation would eliminate an irregularity or irregularities in the City’s 

boundaries, thereby improving service delivery; 
7. The relative costs and affordability to serve the proposed annexation versus the 

revenue to be derived from annexation; 
8. The proposed annexation is consistent with the Growth Management Act (GMA) and 

the adopted Comprehensive Plan; and 
9. The capital cost and affordability to the City of making required infrastructure 

improvements and/or addressing infrastructure deficiencies. 
 
 
SCOPE OF SERVICES: The City expects the annexation study will conclude within six 
months of contract execution with the selected consultant.  The scope of work will 
include the following items: 

 Review and evaluate the annexation study area based on the City of Lacey 
Annexation Policies adopted June 9, 2011, and items identified in the MRSC 
Annexation Handbook.  

 Coordinate information, data gathering, and input from City Departments affected 
by annexation.   

 Develop applicable maps, graphs and illustrations 
 Prepare a draft report, including graphics/illustrations and recommendations. 
 Prepare final report, including graphics/illustrations and recommendations. 
 Provide a template format for use in the study and evaluation of future 

annexation areas. 
 

PROPOSED BUDGET 
Project costs are expected to be less than $30,000.  The final dollar amount will be 
negotiated as part of the final contract and scope of work with the successful consultant. 
 
PROJECT TIMELINE 
August 12, 2016   RFP Issued 
September 9, 2016  Proposal packets due 
September 12, 2016 Evaluations of packets and finalists selected 
October 4, 2016   Presentations and interview with selected finalists 
October 10, 2016  Selection of Consultant 
October 24, 2016  Contract executed 
April 3, 2016   Final deliverables due 
 
 
 



  Page 4 
 

DESIRED CONSULTANT QUALIFICATIONS AND SUBMISSION REQUIREMENTS: 
The successful candidate will be able to demonstrate competency and experience in 
annexation studies, implementation of annexations, Washington State annexation laws, 
working with Washington municipalities, financial analysis, working understanding of 
how local governments and private utilities provide services, and presenting at public 
meetings. Specifically, we seek the following characteristics in a consultant: 
 

 Experience with similar projects 
 Commitment of identified key staff to the project 
 Ability to complete work in a timely manner 
 Experience in working with municipal budgets, utilities and local government 

service providers. 
 Experience in municipal annexations within the State of Washington and 

knowledge of  State statutes, rules and procedures related to annexation in 
jurisdictions planning under GMA. 

 Strength of client recommendations  
 
Proposal 
Based on the objectives of the annexation study and information provided within this 
RFP, describe your recommended project approach, including the involvement strategy 
with City Departments, preliminary outline of major project milestones, and tasks to be 
completed.  
 
Statement of Qualifications 
Provide a summary of the firm’s and project team’s background, capabilities, experience 
and qualifications related to this type of project.  Include a synopsis of similar projects 
completed with an emphasis on annexations.  Please provide at least two examples or 
links to example annexation studies that best illustrate your firms completed work.   
 
Submittal Requirements 
Firms interested in being considered for this project must submit 10 copies of a Letter of 
Interest, Proposal and Statement of Qualifications or submit one PDF copy 
electronically via e-mail to rwalk@ci.lacey.wa.us.  Submittals must be limited to 10 
double-sided pages (20 total faces), including the Letter of Interest. Submittals must 
include the following information:  
 

1. Name, address, and telephone number of the firm or individual, and  primary 
contact; 

2. Brief description of the consultant team and its background, size, and nature of 
services; 

3. Names of principals and key personnel who would work on this project and their 
committed hours to the project, fees for service, and their experience and 
qualifications; 

4. Experience with annexations projects and/or annexations studies; 
5. Experience with an array of public participation methods, including social media; 



  Page 5 
 

6. List of at least three project references, including contact persons and phone 
numbers; 

7. Description of a recommended project approach and strategy including 
preliminary milestones and tasks to be competed. 

 
Submittal Deadline 
RFPs for this work must be received no later than 5:00 p.m., Pacific Daylight Time on 
September 9, 2016 at Lacey City Hall located at 420 College Street SE, Lacey, WA 
98503, or electronically to rwalk@ci.lacey.wa.us. If you have any questions, please 
submit them by email to planning@ci.lacey.wa.us.  Minority and women-owned firms 
are encouraged to apply.  
 
Selection Process 
A selection committee comprised of City staff will begin a review of the submitted 
Proposals during the week of September 12, 2016.  The committee will develop a short 
list of firms to invite for interview.  The City of Lacey will notify firms of the outcome of 
this process. 
   
Terms and Conditions 

1. The City of Lacey reserves the right to reject any and all proposals and to waive 
minor irregularities in any proposal. 
 

2. The City of Lacey reserves the right to request clarification of information 
submitted, and to request additional information from any consultant. 
 

3. The City of Lacey reserves the right to award any contract to the next most 
qualified consultant if the successful consult does not execute a contract within 
thirty (30) days after the selection of the consultant. 
 

4. Any Proposal may be withdrawn up until the date and time set forth above for 
opening of Proposals.  Any proposal not so timely withdrawn shall constitute an 
irrevocable offer, for a period of ninety (90) days to provide the City of Lacey the 
services described in the attached specifications or until one or more of the 
proposals have been approved by the City of Lacey, whichever occurs first. 
 

5. The contract resulting from the acceptance of the proposal by the City of Lacey 
shall be in the form supplied or approved by the City of Lacey, and shall reflect 
the specifications in this RFP.  The City of Lacey reserves the right to reject any 
proposed agreement or contract that does not conform to the specifications 
contained in this RFP and which is not approved by the City of Lacey. 
 

6. The City of Lacey shall not be responsible for any costs incurred by the firm in 
preparing, submitting or presenting its response to the RFP. 

 
Compensation 



  Page 6 
 

1. Upon selection of the most qualified firm, the City of Lacey will negotiate a price, 
which it determines fair and reasonable.  If the City of Lacey is unable to 
negotiate a satisfactory contract with the firm selected, negotiations with that firm 
will terminate and the City of Lacey may select another firm. 
 

2. Payment by the City of Lacey for the services will only be made after the services 
have been performed, an itemized billing statement is submitted in the form 
specified by the City of Lacey, which shall specifically set forth the services 
performed, the name of the persons performing such services and the hourly 
labor charge rate for such person.  Payment shall be made on a monthly basis 
thirty (30) days after receipt of such billing statement. 

 
Post Closing Discussion 
After any responses are open, conversations may take place between the City of Lacey 
and consultants for purposes of clarification regarding the selection process only.  
Consultants shall be bound by the information submitted in their Proposals and 
subsequent negotiations. 
 
Those submitting Proposals may be required to make a presentation to the City of 
Lacey as part of the selection process. The presentation team should include the 
Project Manager and any other key personnel necessary to address administrative and 
technical issues. 
 
Proposal Acceptance/Rejection 
The City of Lacey reserves the right to accept or reject any or all Proposals received 
from this RFP, or to negotiate separately with any Proposer, and to waive any 
informalities, defects or irregularities in any Proposal, or to accept that Proposal which, 
in the judgment of the proper officials, is in the best interest of the City of Lacey. 
 
Award 
The City of Lacey reserves the right to award the contract to a consultant that it deems 
to offer the best overall Proposal. The City of Lacey is therefore not bound to accept a 
Proposal on the basis of lowest price, and further, The City of Lacey has the sole 
discretion and reserves the right to cancel this RFP, to reject any and all Proposals, to 
waive any and all irregularities, or to re-advertise with either the identical or revised 
specifications if it is deemed to be in the best interest of the City. 
 
Assignment 
The awarded contractor shall not assign, transfer, convey, sublet, or otherwise dispose 
of any award or any of its rights, title, or interests therein, without the prior written 
consent of the City of Lacey. 
 
Additional Language 
The City of Lacey reserves the right to introduce additional terms and conditions at the 
time the final contract is negotiated.  Any additional terms or conditions would be limited 
to ones having the effect of clarifying the RFP language and/or correcting defects, such 



  Page 7 
 

as omissions or misstatements, which are discovered after the RFP is issued, or that 
reflect State or Federal Law changes, or as required by funding entities. 
 
  



  Page 8 
 

 
 
 

Tanglewilde-Thompson Place 
Annexation Study Area 

Hazo House/Recycling • 

Date: 8/10/2016 



  Page 9 
 

CITY OF LACEY 
ANNEXATION POLICIES 

 
General Purpose: 
To objectives and policies that will serve as the framework from which specific annexation 
requests can be reviewed and evaluated. 
 
Guiding Principles: 
1. The City will ensure that annexations are processed in accordance with State 

annexation laws in a timely and efficient manner. 
 

2. The City will insure that annexations will include the participation of the annexation 
area residents through either the petition or election methods of annexation. 
 

3. The City will collaborate on annexations with affected jurisdictions in order to 
accomplish an orderly transfer of contiguous lands within the urban growth area into 
the City (county wide policy). 
 

PROCESS AND REVIEW CRITERIA 
The City of Lacey will utilize standard criteria, empirical data, and best practices to evaluate 
annexation requests to ensure they best meet the service delivery, health and safety, quality of 
life, and financial goals and policies of the City.  
 
Policies: 
1.  The City will evaluate all annexations on the basis of their short and long-term 

community impact.  Prior to annexation, the City will perform a study  of the 
annexation area as suggested in the MRSC annexation handbook, which at a 
minimum, includes the following information: 
 

a. Statistical data 
b. Maps 
c. Existing public services, level of service, and cost 
d. Crime statistics 
e. Roadway condition analysis 
f. Traffic management deficiencies 
g. Capital improvement requirements 
h. Utility assessment 
i. Water, wastewater, and storm water system assessment 
j. Environmental assessment 
k. Urban service needs 
l. Service requirement costs 
m. Estimated revenues 
n. Social and economic characteristics 
o. Impact on existing inter-local agreements 
p. Special issues, if any   



  Page 10 
 

q. Amount of bonded indebtedness to be assumed by the annexation 
area. 

 
2. The City will consider expanding or contracting the area of a proposed annexation 

when such an expansion or contraction would serve to make City boundaries more 
regular, where the area to be served is a logical extension of City service 
capabilities, or where the best interests of the city are an overriding consideration. 
 

3. Annexation of land should be directly dependent upon the City’s ability to provide, 
acquire, operate and maintain services for public works (streets, stormwater, water 
and sewer), police protection, parks and recreation, code enforcement and related 
municipal services.   Annexation should be considered only after the City is satisfied 
that these services a) can be made available in a manner cost effective to the City, 
b) are not detrimental to existing services provided Lacey residents, and, c) the 
annexation is in the best interest of the City. 

 
4. Private streets, facilities and/or utilities located in an annexation area will not be 

assumed by the City as a result of annexation unless requested and the private 
streets, facilities and/or utilities meet the City’s current standards for construction 
and maintenance and, it is in the interest of the City to assume this additional 
responsibility. 

 
5. An area proposed for annexation will assume it’s prorated share of the City’s bonded 

indebtedness existing at the time of annexation. 
 

6. The City will evaluate proposed annexations based on the following criteria: 
a. The ability of the City to provide public services at a level equal to or better than 

that available from current service providers; 
b. The ability of the City to provide public services at the City’s current levels of 

service; 
c. Whether the annexation will cause a financial burden or a reduction in level of 

service to the City or existing citizens. 
d. Whether the annexation would eliminate an unincorporated island or could be 

expanded to eliminate an unincorporated island(s); 
e. Whether the annexation would follow logical boundaries, such as streets, 

subdivisions, waterways, or substantial topographic changes; 
f. Whether the annexation would eliminate an irregularity or irregularities in the 

City’s boundaries, thereby improving service delivery; 
g. The relative costs and affordability to serve the proposed annexation versus the 

revenue to be derived from annexation.  
h. The proposed annexation is consistent with the GMA and the adopted 

Comprehensive Plan. 
i. The capital cost and affordability to the City of making required infrastructure 

improvements and/or addressing infrastructure deficiencies. 
 



  Page 11 
 

7. In order to accomplish the above, the City of Lacey will support the following 
annexation procedures: 

 
a. The City Manager will designate the Community Development Department 

and/or other staff to perform the following: 
i. Receive and process annexation requests. 
ii. Furnish the public and City officials with annexation procedure information 
iii. Coordinate the preparation of annexation studies, technical studies and 

assessments on the impacts from annexation 
 

b. The City will review the zoning of the annexation area to ensure consistency with 
the adopted comprehensive plan.  The annexation request will be referred to the 
Planning Commission if a comprehensive plan amendment or rezone is 
warranted. 
 

c. Prior to any annexation, the City will confer with affected special districts and 
other jurisdictions to assess the impact of annexation. 
 

d. The City should follow the provisions of RCW chapter 35A.13 regarding its 
relationship to water districts when annexation takes place.  
 

e. Create, update, refine and maintain a City annexation brochure and other 
informational resources relating to annexation. 
 

f. Develop a standardized matrix and evaluation process for conducting fiscal 
feasibility studies to determine the economic impact of proposed annexations. 
 

g. Develop a priority list of annexations based on the development potential of land 
within the planning area and the “squaring” up of boundaries for service 
enhancement.  Annexations processed at the request of property owners will be 
prioritized as they are received. 
 

UTILITIES: The City of Lacey should support the extension of City utilities into the 
unincorporated Urban Growth Area, provided the utilities extension meets City standards, is 
consistent with current City utility policies, and the residents to be served commit to annexation 
into the City when the City deems annexation is appropriate.  
 
Policies: 
1. Unincorporated, undeveloped land which is immediately adjacent to the City 

boundary should be required to annex to the City at the time development is 
proposed in order to receive the full range of urban services.  Provided, the policies 
and requirements of this document are satisfactorily met.   
 

2. Unincorporated and undeveloped land, which is located within the Urban Growth 
Area but is not adjacent to the City boundary and is not practical to annex at the time 
of development may be developed subject to compliance with the Comprehensive 



  Page 12 
 

Plan and implementation ordinances, standards and guidelines.  Connection to 
utilities should not occur unless public improvements are constructed to City 
standards and the properties served commit to annexation into the City when the 
City deems annexation is appropriate. 
 

3. Until adequate water rights are obtained as determined by the City, annexation of 
undeveloped properties will be considered only if the terms of Resolution 917 are 
met, summarized below:  (Resolution 917) 
a. Sufficient water production is available and the owner or developer of the 

property provides water rights to the City sufficient to serve such property and the 
transfer of such water rights for municipal use is approved by the Department of 
Ecology. 

b. The owner or developer of the property provides water rights to the City and 
facilitates an acceptable water supply agreement with another qualified water 
purveyor for furnishing to the City sufficient water to serve the subject property. 

c. The owner or developer of the property enters into an agreement acceptable to 
the City which commits such owner or developer to use reclaimed water for all 
irrigation and toilet flushing within the development and, in addition, where 
feasible and allowed by state law and regulation, use for other purposes within 
the development.  The City shall not approve such an agreement unless a 
sufficient supply of reclaimed water beyond that needed for water right mitigation 
is available in the area in question and the agreement makes provision for the 
installation or advanced payment for the infrastructure necessary to store, 
distribute and convey such reclaimed water from LOTT reclaimed water facilities 
to the development. 

 
4. The City may, by Council approval, coordinate the extension of City utilities and 

services to developed and undeveloped properties to encourage and guide needed 
and desirable urban growth, provided that (resolution 541): 

 
a. The owners of lands to be served by such water and/or sewer service agree to 

participate financially by formation of local improvement district or other means, 
to the extent and in the manner agreeable to the City, in capital improvements 
taking or projected to take place. 
 

b. The area and property owners served by water and/or sewer are subject to a 
contractual arrangement wherein it is agreed all utility improvements meet City 
standards and residents of the area agree to annex to the City at such time the 
City deems appropriate. 
 

c. The owners of lands to be served by such water and/or sewer service, provide 
when requested by Local Improvement District or other non-City funds, specified 
water and/or sewer supply, transmission, distribution and storage facilities, 
intertied with City systems.  Ownership and control of such facilities shall be 
transferred to the City following construction, inspection and acceptance. 
 



  Page 13 
 

INTER-LOCAL AGREEMENTS:  
Policies: 
1. The City where appropriate, will collaborate with adjacent jurisdictions in the creation 

of inter-local agreements to provide technical and financial support for the extension 
and improvement of public services and facilities within in the City’s Urban Growth 
Area. 

 
2. The City supports the Memorandum of Understanding between the Lacey, Olympia 

Tumwater and Thurston County relating to Urban Growth Area Zoning and 
Development Standards establishing uniform adoption and implementation of 
comprehensive plan, zoning and development standards within the Urban Growth 
Boundary.   
 

3. The City will participate in the planning for areas outside its boundaries but within its 
urban growth area to ensure that land uses are compatible with the City of Lacey 
and Thurston County Land Use Plan for the Lacey Urban Growth Area, goals, 
polices and land use designations. 
 

 


